
1 

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

_____________________________ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 

 

IN THE MATTER OF:    *  SUPREME COURT  

       *  DOCKET NO. S21B0646 

NATALIE SPIRES PAINE,   *  STATE DISCIPINARY BOARD 

BAR NUMBER 312524    *  DOCKET NO. 7345 

RESPONDENT     *   

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

SPECIAL MASTER’S REPORT and RECOMMENDATION 

I. 

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

 

 The Investigative Panel of the State Disciplinary Board issued its “Notice of Finding of 

Probable Cause” and thereafter the State Bar filed its Formal Complaint and Petition for 

Appointment of a Special Master on January 14, 2021.   The Supreme Court issued its order 

appointing the Special Master on January 15, 2021.   

 On February 26, 2021, Respondent, through her attorney, filed her answer to the 

Formal Complaint.  On or about March 26, 2021 a scheduling order was submitted.  As to the 

dates for completion of discovery and other matters set forth within the scheduling order, the 

parties complied. 
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 On January 26, 2022 a pre-trial order was filed, and the disciplinary hearing was 

conducted on February 15, 2022 at the State Bar Headquarters in Atlanta, Georgia. 

II. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

This matter came before the special master for trial 15, February 2022 at the State Bar 

Headquarters in Atlanta.  Mr. William Hearnburg and Mr. Jim Lewis represented the State Bar 

and Mr. Brian Steel represented Respondent.   

The State Bar called 3 witnesses: Respondent for purposes of cross examination; Lt Grant from 

the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office and Ms. Cawanna McMichael Brown, an attorney from 

Augusta, Richmond Co., GA. 

 The evidence presented at trial shows that a double homicide occurred in Richmond 

County in 2017 and three individuals were arrested and charged with those and other crimes; 

Vaughn Austin Verdi, William Krepps and Emily Stephens.  Defendant Verdi was represented 

by Robert L. Homlar and Defendant Krepps was represented by Attorney Cawanna McMichael. 

At the time of the arrest, only one body had been discovered, but there was clear evidence 

that another individual had been murdered. 

 The incidents giving rise to this disciplinary action occurred February 27, 2018 at the 

Criminal Investigation Division (CID) of the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office.  Inside this 
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building there are interview rooms used by investigators for interviewing suspects and on 

occasion inmates from the Richmond County Jail. 

Defendant Verdi: 

 According to Lt. Grant, after the defendants were arrested and incarcerated, a shake 

down at the county jail found a map in defendant Verdi’s cell.  Lt Grant considered this map to 

constitute contraband and thought it may also involve other criminal activity.  Lt Grant wanted 

to speak with defendant Verdi about this matter.  Lt Grant thought that the map might have 

been the location of the body of the homicide victim that was missing. 

 On February 27, 2018, Lt Grant arranged to have defendant Verdi brought to CID to be 

interviewed with respect to the map.  Lt Grant knew that defendant was represented by Mr. 

Homlar on the murder charges, but this was a new charge and Lt Grant believed he had the 

right to interview defendant Verdi.  Notwithstanding that belief, Lt. Grant notified then District 

Attorney Pain, Respondent herein, to notify Mr. Homlar that his client was being brought to 

CID to be interviewed about the potential new charges. 

 Mr. Homlar went to CID and Lt Grant offered to let him meet with his client.  On direct 

examination Lt. Grant was asked if Mr. Homlar ever discussed whether his interview with his 

client would be recorded or not.  Lt Grant testified that he did not recall any such conversation 

about recording.  Mr. Homlar was not called to testify. 
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Defendant Krepps: 

 Lt. Grant testified that defendant Krepps had initiated contact with law enforcement 

indicating that he wanted to speak with Lt Grant to possibly make a deal in exchange for 

testimony about the crime and location of the body.  Lt Grant arranged for defendant Krepps 

to be brought to CID on February 26, 2018.  Lt Grant advised defendant Krepps of his Miranda 

rights and then briefly interviewed him at CID without his attorney being present.  When asked 

why he interviewed the defendant without his attorney, Lt Grant testified that whenever a 

defendant initiates contact with law enforcement, law enforcement then has the right to 

speak with a represented individual without his attorney being present.  

 According to Lt. Grant, Krepps told him that he wanted to meet with the District 

Attorney, his lawyer, Ms. McMichael and Lt. Grant to discuss the possible plea deal.  Lt Grant 

testified that he asked defendant Krepps is he would give him some information so that he 

could verify it prior to the meeting.  Defendant Krepps declined and he was taken back to the 

county jail.  Lt Grant contacted Respondent and asked her to notify defendant Krepps’ 

attorney, Ms. McMichael, that defendant Krepps was being brought to CID the morning of 

February 27, 2018.   

 Lt Grant testified that Respondent had no involvement with his meeting with defendant 

Krepps nor of his interrogation of him. 
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 Attorney McMichael-Brown testified that on the morning of February 27, 2018, she was 

contacted by Mr. Homlar and told that her client was going to be brought to CID to be 

interviewed.  Attorney McMichael-Brown went to the jail to see her client and she testified 

that defendant Krepps informed her that he no longer wished to make a statement.   

 Attorney McMichael-Brown testified that she informed Respondent that there was no 

need to transport defendant Krepps to CID as he no longer wished to make a statement.  

Respondent testified that she did not recall that conversation.   

 On cross examination of Respondent she testified she did not recall that conversation 

with Attorney McMichael.  She was asked to identify her response to the Formal Complaint, 

specifically to paragraph 33 of the complaint.  That paragraph reads “Ms. McMichael told 

Respondent that there was no need to transport Mr. Krepps to the Sheriff’s Office because Mr. 

Krepps did not want to talk to the authorities.”  In her answer, Respondent admitted this 

allegation.  The special master finds there is little evidentiary value as to whether the 

conversation took place or not, based on Lt Grant’s testimony. 

 The evidence presented shows that Respondent had no involvement in the decision to 

transport defendant Krepps to CID, and Lt. Grant testified that he would have brought the 

defendant to CID even if the Respondent had told him about the alleged conversation with 

Attorney McMichael.   According to Lt Grant, whenever a defendant has initiated contact with 

000067

Case S23Y0037     Filed 08/10/2022     Page 69 of 180



6 

 

law enforcement and later changes his or her mind, he wants to hear the defendant say that 

and will not rely solely upon the attorney telling him that. 

 Ms. Michaels testified that later that morning she received a text from Respondent 

telling her that her client was at CID so she went there to meet with her client.  When she 

arrived she met with Lt Grant prior to meeting with her client, and asked Lt Grant if her 

meeting with her client would be recorded  

  “. . . and he motioned to somebody, I don’t - - I never - -  to cut the audio.   

  So I made the assumption that we were being visually watched but not  

  listened to” (TT pg 234)   

 

 As she was meeting with her client, Respondent knocked on the door, came in, and 

asked if the defendant was going to make a statement and Ms. McMichael told her no.  

Respondent asked if she could hear that from the defendant and Ms. McMichael told he she 

could.  Ms. McMichael testified that no one interviewed her client that day. 

 Respondent testified that she entered the room with the defendant and his attorney to 

see if the defendant was going to make a statement.  That Ms. McMichael asked if there was a 

deal and Respondent told her the only deal was for life in prison.  Ms. McMichael then told 

Respondent that defendant was not going to make a statement.   

 According to Respondent, she, like Lt. Grant, wants to hear from the defendant that he 

is not going to make a statement after a defendant has initiated contact with law 
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enforcement.  She asked the attorney if she could ask the defendant that question and was 

given permission to do so. 

 There was no evidence presented by the State Bar showing that Respondent ever had 

any contact or conversation with any defendant outside the presence of their attorney as 

alleged in the Formal Complaint. 

 

Video and Audio Recordings 

 Respondent testified she was aware that all of the interview rooms at CID were 

recorded.  She knew that the recordings started before anyone entered the room and only 

stopped when everyone left the room.  She was not aware that the audio could not be muted 

until after the February 2018 incident. 

 According to Lt Grant, the interview rooms are recorded and the recordings are 

monitored by a deputy in live time to ensure no contraband is being passed to an inmate and 

to ensure the safety of all those in the room.  He testified that only the video is monitored live 

and the volume for the audio is turned down so that no one can listen to the conversation.   

 When asked about the impropriety of recording the attorney-client conversations, Lt 

Grant said it was wrong, but that he thought that portion of the CD would be sanitized before 

being released.  On direct examination by Mr. Lewis, Lt Grant was asked: 

  “Q.  Okay. All right.  So your assumption was that redaction happened before by  

  somebody at the Sheriff’s Office before they went to the DA’s office? 
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  A.  Yes, sir.  In these scenarios, we dropped the ball and that didn’t happen. 

 

 When the Sheriff’s Office completes their investigation of the homicides, the CDs are 

kept at the Sheriff’s Office.  District Attorney’s Office personnel will come to the Sheriff’s 

Office, copy the CDs and take them to the District Attorney’s Office.  They do not look at the 

CDs, but simply copy them and take the copies to the DA’s Office.  In this case, there were 107 

CDs. 

 Respondent testified she had an open file policy and gave defense counsel everything 

she had in her file.  Her testimony was that she wanted to make sure nothing was missed in 

this homicide case, and she personally copied all of the 107 CDs, making 3 copies, 1 for each of 

the defense attorneys.  She did not look at any of the CDs to review the content, and was not 

aware that any of the CDs contained the audio recordings of the attorney-client conversations.  

She was not aware that any of the CDs contained the audio recordings of the attorney-client 

conversations until she was served with a copy of the defense motion to dismiss the 

indictment. 

 After learning that this had happened, she went to the Sheriff and insisted that the 

system be changed, even providing $40,000 dollars from the DA’s budget to accomplish the 

change.  She testified that she wanted to make sure such recordings never happened again. 

 Lt Grant testified that Respondent had no role or input in the placement of the 

defendants and their attorneys into the interview rooms.  He also testified that Respondent 
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had no part in the recordings of the interview rooms.  According to Lt Grant, he never had any 

conversation with Respondent about the recordings; that she was unaware the CDs contained 

audio of the attorney-client conversation, or that she had ever watched or listened to any of 

the recordings.   

 Lt Grant was aware that once Respondent became aware of what had occurred, she 

demanded the system be changed and took $40,000 out of the DA’s budget to have this 

accomplished.  

 Evidence was also presented by the State Bar through their Exhibit 6 with Exhibit A 

attached.  Exhibit A was the transcript of the Motion hearing conducted in the Richmond 

County Superior Court by the Honorable Judge Padgett.    Exhibit B was the Order issued by 

Judge Padgett.  The three witnesses who testified in this disciplinary matter also testified 

before Judge Padgett.  After reviewing the transcript of the motion hearing, the special master 

does not find any conflict in testimony before Judge Padgett and the testimony at the 

disciplinary hearing.   

 In the Judge’s order, the court found “that no member of law enforcement or the 

District Attorney’s Office entered into any type of conspiracy to violate the rights of any of 

these defendants.”   “The court is also convinced that DA Paine has not seen the recordings 

and did not review them in preparing her mandated discovery responses.” 
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III. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 At the outset, the Special Master finds that the conduct of the Richmond County 

Sheriff’s Office was reprehensible, outrageous, and all such other adjectives that can define 

such egregious conduct.  The special master concurs with Judge Padgett’s opinion that 

  “the violations raised in this case are outrageous abuses of statutory and  

   constitutional law.  These facts shock the conscious of anyone who has  

   even a modicum of knowledge of the law” 

 

 To even accuse someone of the such atrocities is very serious and should never be done 

without supporting evidence.  The special master is aware that the allegations contained 

within the Formal Complaint, opening statements and closing arguments are not evidence.  

However, jurors in jury trials and fact finders in bench trials and hearings do hold counsel 

accountable for what is said. 

 Disciplinary matters in the State Bar of Georgia are Civil Matters and are conducted 

under the Civil Practice Act.  While most civil cases use the evidentiary standard 

“preponderance of the evidence”, the evidentiary standard to be applied in a disciplinary 

hearing is “Clear and Convincing”.  Reviewing the evidence presented at trial, and using the 

standard, Clear and Convincing, the special master finds, as to each count, as follows: 

COUNT I  

Rule 3.4 A Lawyer shall not: (g) use methods of obtaining evidence that violate the legal rights of the 

opposing party or counsel;  
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 The State Bar has alleged that Respondent violated Rule 3.4(g) when she  

 

(1) participated in the recording of the Homlar-Verdi Meeting and the McMichael-Krepps   

      meeting; 

 

(2) obtained evidence in violation of the law and the United States and Georgia Constitutions; 

 

(3) obtained the recordings of the Homlar-Verdi meeting and the McMichael-Krepps meeting; 

 

(4) distributed the recordings of the Homlar-Verdi meeting and the McMichael-Krepps to all 

      counsel in the case; and 

 

(5) prosecuted Mr. Verdi and Mr. Krepps Using evidence that Respondent knew or should have  

      known had been obtained in violation of the law and the United States and Georgia  

      Constitutions. 

 

 In opening statements, the State Bar said that Respondent “knew there was no way – 

practical way to stop the recording or to pause the recording”.  The State Bar also stated that 

the evidence would show Respondent “invited criminal defense counsel to meet with their 

clients in a CID interview room.”  

 The evidence is that defense attorneys, and at the very least Attorney McMichael and 

Respondent were aware that the interview rooms at CID were recorded, both audio and video. 

It also appears from the evidence that they were also under the mistaken belief that the audio 

could be stopped.  The undisputed evidence shows Attorney McMichael asked for the audio to 

be stopped.  She testified that when she inquired of Lt Grant about her meeting with her client 

being recorded, he motioned to somebody to cut the audio so she obviously thought it could 
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be done.  Lt. Grant was asked if Attorney Homlar made the same request, but Lt. Grant did not 

recall that conversation.   

 Additionally, the only evidence presented regarding who placed the attorneys and their 

clients in the interview room came from Lt. Grant who testified that Respondent had nothing 

to do with who was placed where.  There was no evidence presented that Respondent “invited 

criminal defense counsel to meet with their clients in a CID interview room.” 

 In closing, the State Bar has argued that a violation of Rule 3.4(g) only occurs through 

the use of others.  “The only way that a lawyer can obtain evidence is through others”.  

Apparently counsel for the State Bar overlooks the fact that lawyers who have been charged 

with this violation in the past have fabricated evidence such as falsifying documents, and 

forging signatures.   

 The State Bar also argued Respondent was responsible for what occurred 

 

  “And so I think that her knowledge and her continued participation  

   in this process that was apparently a procedure at CID is evidence  

   that she was directly using methods of obtaining evidence that  

  violated these folks’ rights.”  

However, the State Bar has not brought any disciplinary action against Attorney McMichael, 

who also knew the recordings were being done in the CID interview rooms, nor Attorney 

Homlar, nor any other attorney in the Richmond Judicial circuit who may have known.   

 The implication, from the State Bar, is, as District Attorney, she was responsible for the 

actions of the Richmond County Sheriff and his deputies. The State Bar argued in closing that 
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Ms. Paine knew the recordings would happen, didn’t warn anyone about it, and “she didn’t 

stop it”.  As to a violation of Rule 3.4(g), it matters not what she may or may not have known, 

as there is nothing within the Rule to require any attorney to take action to stop someone 

from violating the rule.   

 Law enforcement agencies and their sworn personnel do, from time to time, make 

mistakes while gathering evidence in the investigation of criminal activity.  Rights are 

sometimes violated and when that occurs, defense attorneys file motions to suppress.  It 

appears from the allegations and arguments of the State Bar, that whenever law enforcement 

personnel make such mistakes, the District Attorney should be held accountable and 

responsible for law enforcements actions.   

 In closing, the State Bar argued  

 

  “At some point somebody’s got to take responsibility for the fact  

    that these folks’ rights were violated.  And what 3.4(g) says is the  

    point that responsibility goes to is the lawyer, the lawyer for whose  

    case this evidence is being gathered, or the lawyer has gathered or that she is  

   using”  

 

 The special master holds that just isn’t true.  To hold otherwise would put every defense 

attorney, prosecutor, or even civil trial attorneys in jeopardy of facing disciplinary proceedings 

for the actions of others over whom they have no control. 
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 What is clear from the evidence is that the Sheriff of Richmond County should be held 

accountable for his policies and the actions of his deputies for the recordings of attorney-client 

conversations, not Respondent.  

 There is nothing in the evidence to suggest that Respondent knew attorney-client 

conversations were being recorded.  Her testimony was that she did not know that specific 

fact, that conversation between attorney and client were being recorded, until she was served 

with the motion to dismiss, and no evidence was presented to dispute that testimony.   The 

evidence did show Respondent, though under no obligation to do so under Rule 3.4(g), 

immediately took steps to ensure no future attorney-client conversations would be recorded. 

 The special master finds there is no evidence to support the allegation that Respondent 

participated in the recordings as alleged in paragraph 1 of Count 1.  None of the three 

witnesses gave any evidence that the Respondent had any input, direction or assistance in the 

recordings.  Lt Grant testified that Respondent was not involved in any portion of the Sheriff’s 

Office activity regarding the recordings, and no evidence was presented to dispute that 

testimony.   

 With respect to paragraph 2 of Count I, that Respondent “obtained evidence in violation 

of the law . . . “, the Respondent did come into possession of the illegally recorded attorney-

client conversations when she received the 107 CDs from the Sheriff’s Office.  However, the 

manner in which she received them was through her employees making a copy of the CDs at 
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the Sheriff’s Office and bringing those copied CDs to her.  There was nothing illegal about that 

process.  There was no evidence that she “obtained evidence in violation of the law . . .” as 

alleged by the State Bar.  From the evidence at the disciplinary hearing and the conclusions of 

Judge Padgett, Respondent was unaware that the CDs contained the recorded conversations 

of attorneys with their clients. 

 Paragraph 3 is a repeat of paragraph 2 with more specificity.  The audio recordings of 

attorneys Homlar and McMichael are the only alleged evidence in this case.  

 Paragraph 4 alleges that Respondent distributed the recordings of the attorneys in the 

murder case.  The evidence is clear that she did copy and distribute the recordings.  However, 

there is nothing in the rule that prohibits the distribution of illegally obtained evidence.  Even 

if there were, the special master finds from the evidence that Respondent did not knowingly 

do so.  Respondent was not aware that she was distributing the conversations of the attorneys 

with their clients.  Judge Padgett also reached the conclusion that Respondent was not aware 

that the CDs contained such recordings. 

 Paragraph 5 alleges that Respondent prosecuted Verdi and Krepps “using evidence that 

she knew or should have known had been obtained in violation of the law . . .”  There was no 

evidence presented that the Respondent ever used any unlawfully or illegally obtained 

evidence.    

----
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 Based on the evidence presented, the special master finds the Respondent DID NOT 

Violate Rule 3.4(g) as alleged in the Formal Complaint. 

 

COUNT II 

Rule 4.2  
 (a) A lawyer who is representing a client in a matter shall not communicate about the subject of the 
representation with a person the lawyer knows to be represented by another lawyer in the matter, unless the 
lawyer has the consent of the other lawyer or is authorized to do so by law or court order. 
 (b) Attorneys for the State and Federal Government shall be subject to this rule in the same manner as 
other attorneys in this State. 

 The State Bar has alleged Respondent violated Rule 4.2 when she continued 

interrogations of Mr. Verdi and Mr. Krepps after knowing that each was represented by 

counsel and when she continued prosecuting Mr. Krepps and Mr. Verdi using the testimony 

obtained in the interrogations. 

 No evidence; none; zero; not even one scintilla of evidence was presented to support 

this allegation.   The ONLY evidence presented that Respondent ever had any contact with any 

defendant was through the testimony of Respondent and Attorney McMichael showing 

Respondent did knock on the door of the interview room where Attorney McMichael and her 

client were meeting.  She went in, spoke to Attorney McMichael, asked if she could ask her 

client a question and was given permission to do so.   

 The special master fails to see how “continuing to prosecute the defendants using 

testimony obtained in the interrogations” would be a violation of the Rule.  However, it 

doesn’t matter whether it would be a violation or not, because no evidence was presented by 
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the State Bar to show Respondent used or attempted to use any “testimony obtained in the 

interrogations” as alleged in Count II of the Formal Complaint. 

 Based on the evidence presented or the lack thereof, the special master finds the 

Respondent DID NOT VIOLATE Rule 4.2 as alleged in the Formal Complaint. 

 

COUNT III 

Rule 8.1 . . .a lawyer . . . in connection with a disciplinary, shall not: 
 (a) knowingly make a false statement of material fact; 

 The State Bar has alleged in paragraph 62 of the Formal Complaint Respondent violated 

Rule 8.1(a) when she stated in a grievance response dated March 20, 2019, that she had no 

knowledge of the recordings of privileged conversations until the media started calling on 

September 28, 2018, when in fact Respondent was aware of the recordings prior to September 

28, 2018.  

 The State Bar has alleged in paragraph 63 of the Formal Complaint Respondent violated 

Rule 8.1(a) when she stated, through counsel, in a letter to Mr. Thomas of the State 

Disciplinary Board, dated November 4, 2019, that Respondent was not involved in any manner 

with the transport of Mr. Verdi and Mr. Krepps to CID when in fact, Respondent had prior 

knowledge of the transport and its purpose. 

 The special master acknowledges that the Supreme Court of Georgia has always 

considered a violation of this Rule to be extraordinarily serious.  
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 "Indeed, '[m]aking false statements to the Bar during the disciplinary process is a very  

 serious matter which typically results in, at least, a significant suspension from the  

 practice of law.' In re O’Brien-Carriman, 288 Ga. 239, 240, 702 S.E.2d 635 (2010)..."  

 In re Iwu, 813 S.E.2d 336 (Ga. 2018) 

 "False statements by an attorney cause harm to the profession and the public.”  

 In the Matter of Davis, 290 Ga. 857, 860–61, 725 S.E.2d 216, 217–20 (2012..."  

 In re Peterson, 290 Ga. 794, 725 S.E.2d 252, 12 FCDR 959 (Ga. 2012)(dissent) 

 

 While Respondent did testify that she had reviewed “thousands of hours of interviews” 

at CID, there was no evidence presented by the State Bar that any of those interviews were 

between an attorney and a client.  The State Bar has presented no evidence to refute 

Respondent’s claim regarding her lack of knowledge of the attorney-client conversations being 

recorded.  Instead, State Bar counsel argued with the witness and simply said Respondent 

knew “No, you knew that, ma’am; you knew that, right?”. (TT pg 56)  However, no evidence 

was provided to support his assertions.   

 In this case, the special master finds, as to paragraph 62 of the Formal Complaint, the 

evidence of Respondents conduct after learning that the attorney-client conversations had 

been recorded, is consistent with and supportive of her testimony; she did not previously 

know attorney-client conversations were being recorded.   

 With respect to paragraph 63, the evidence is clear that Respondent did know the 

defendants were going to be transported from the jail to CID.  Lt. Grant called her and told her 

he was transporting them.  He also asked her to call the defendants lawyers and let them 

know.   

---
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 However, the special master is unclear as to how the State Bar draws a conclusion that 

the mere knowledge of the transport is the same thing as being involved with the transport.  

Because of his work at the State Bar, surely State Bar counsel is aware of unlawful acts 

committed by some attorneys, but that doesn’t mean he was involved with those acts.   

 The special master finds the evidence presented through the testimony of Respondent 

and Lt. Grant is clear and convincing that Respondent had no involvement in the 

transportation of the defendants from the jail to CID.  Lt. Grant was quite clear on this point, 

even so much as to testify he would have transported them even if the Respondent had told 

him not to do so.   

 The special master poses a question regarding this allegation.  Even if the statement 

regarding the transportation of defendants was false, could that be a violation on the part of 

Respondent when the statement was made by her attorney and not her? 

 The special master finds Respondents statements in these two instances were in fact 

true, based upon the evidence presented, and there was NO VIOLATION of Rule 8.1(a) as 

alleged in the Formal Complaint.   

 

COUNT IV 

Rule 8.4(a) It shall be a violation of the Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct for a lawyer to:  
       (1) violate or knowingly attempt to violate the Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct; knowingly 
assist or induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another;  

 The State Bar has alleged in the Formal Complaint Respondent violated Rule 8.(a)(1)  
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when she: 

 
(1) attempted to violate Rules 3.4(g) and 4.2; 

 
(2) knowingly assisted Inv. Grant to violate Rules 3.4(g) and 4.2; 

 
(3) induced Inv. Grant to violate Rules 3.4(a) and 4.2; and 

 
(4) violated Rules 3.4(g) and 4.2 through the acts of Inv. Grant 

  

 As set forth in the discussion of Rule 3.4(g) above, it is clear that the Richmond County 

Sheriff’s Office’s conduct through its deputies, including Lt. Grant, was reprehensible and 

violated Rule 3.4(g).  However, none of the individuals involved in the actual recording of 

attorney-client conversations is a member of the State Bar and have no duty to comply with 

the Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct.   

 The special master has found Respondent did not violate Rule 3.4(g) or Rule 4.2 as set 

forth above.  The special master also finds that Respondent did not attempt to violate those 

rules.  Neither did Respondent assist, in any manner, Lt. Grant recording attorney-client 

conversations. 

 Whether Lt. Grant violated rule 4.2 is yet another question.  He did testify that he 

interviewed defendant Krepps and neither was the defendant’s attorney present nor did the 

defendant’s attorney consent.  However, Lt. Grant testified that defendant Krepps had 
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initiated contact with law enforcement and therefore Lt. Grant believed he was authorized to 

speak to defendant Krepps without his attorney present.  

 Lt. Grant also testified that he intended to interview defendant Verdi and had him 

transported to CID for that purpose, in connection with a new crime. Again, Lt. Grant believed 

he was authorized to interview defendant Verdi about a new crime.  But that interview never 

took place.  Lt Grant asked the DA to contact defendant Verdi’s attorney, the attorney arrived 

at CID, spoke with his client, and advised Lt. Grant that his client was not going to make a 

statement.  Lt. Grant did not interview defendant Verdi. 

 The special master has reviewed all of the testimony from the disciplinary hearing, the 

transcript from the Motion hearing before the Honorable Judge Padgett in Richmond County 

and the other documents admitted into evidence.  In so doing, the special master has found 

no evidence that Lt. Grant, or anyone else at the Richmond County Sheriff’s Office was 

directed, encouraged, induced or asked by Respondent to perform any task on her behalf, 

including, but not limited to the recording of any attorney conversation with their client.  

There was no evidence that Respondent gave any direction to anyone at the Sheriff’s Office, 

including Lt. Grant, to transport defendants to CID or to interview or attempt to interview any 

of the defendants.   

 Based on the lack of evidence presented by the State Bar, the special master finds the 

Respondent DID NOT VIOLATE Rule 8.4(a)(1) as alleged in the Formal Complaint. 
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RECOMMENDATION  

 The special master, having found the Respondent did not violate any of the Georgia 

Rules of Profession Conduct as alleged in the Formal Complaint, recommends the Formal 

Complaint against Natalie Spires Paine be dismissed. 

  

 

 Respectfully submitted this the    6th   day of    March   2022. 

 

 

      ___________________________________ 

      Patrick H Head 

      Special Master  

      by appointment of the Supreme Court of Georgia 
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       *  DOCKET NO. S21B0646 

NATALIE SPIRES PAINE,   *  STATE DISCIPINARY BOARD 

BAR NUMBER 312524    *  DOCKET NO. 7345 

RESPONDENT     *   

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 This is to certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing SPECIAL 
MASTER’s REPORT and RECOMMENDATION  on all parties to these proceedings or their 
counsel by email to the following individuals at the addresses shown below. 
 
 BRIAN STEEL    WILLIAM HEARNBURG 
 The Steel Law Firm, PC    State Bar of Georgia 
 Suite 300     Suite 100 
 1800 Peachtree Street NW  104 Marietta Street 
 Atlanta, GA. 30309   Atlanta, GA. 30303 
 thesteellawfirm@msn.com  WVHearnburg@gabar.org   
 
This the     6th  day of     March     2022 
 
 
 
      __ ______________________________ 
      PATRICK H HEAD 
      Special Master by Order of the 
      Supreme Court of Georgia 
759 Tate Overlook 
Marietta, Ga.  30061 
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